

No. 22-448

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CONSUMER FINANCIAL  
PROTECTION BUREAU, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

COMMUNITY FINANCIAL SERVICES  
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, LIMITED, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL TREASURY  
EMPLOYEES UNION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

JULIE M. WILSON\*  
General Counsel

PARAS N. SHAH  
Deputy General Counsel

ALLISON C. GILES  
Assistant Counsel

NATIONAL TREASURY  
EMPLOYEES UNION  
800 K St., N.W., Suite 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 572-5500  
Julie.Wilson@nteu.org

\*Counsel of Record  
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Fifth Circuit’s Ruling is Incorrect and Contrary to the Decisions of Every Other Court to Consider the Issue. ....	2
A. The CFPB’s Funding Structure is Consistent with the Appropriations Clause. ....	4
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Contrary Ruling is Without Merit.....	5
II. If Affirmed, the Fifth Circuit’s Ruling Would Bring a Federal Agency that Congress Created and Charged with Protecting the American People to a Standstill.....	8
A. The CFPB Would No Longer Be Able to Stop Abusive Credit Practices, Process Consumer Complaints, or Provide Consumers with Financial Guidance.....	8
B. The CFPB Would No Longer Be Able to Work with the States to Protect Consumers.....	9
C. The CFPB Would No Longer Be Able to Help Servicemembers with Their Unique Credit Challenges. ....	11
D. The CFPB Would No Longer Be Able to Offer Helpful Guidance to Industry, Including Small Institutions and New Entrants.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
E. The CFPB Workforce Would Suffer and Possibly Deteriorate While Awaiting a Political Fix. ....	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO, Local 1647 v. Fed. Labor Rel. Auth., 388 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2004)</i> .....	4, 6
<i>Axon Enterprise, Inc. v. FTC, 143 S. Ct. 890 (2023)</i> .....	1
<i>Babb v. Wilkie, 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020)</i> .....	1
<i>Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)</i> .....	7
<i>CFPB v. Citizens Bank, N.A., 504 F. Supp. 3d 39 (D.R.I. 2020)</i> .....	3
<i>CFPB v. Fair Collections &amp; Outsourcing, Inc., No. GJH-19-cv-2817, 2020 WL 7043847 (D. Md. Nov. 30, 2020)</i> .....	3
<i>CFPB v. ITT Educ. Services, Inc., 219 F. Supp. 3d 878 (S.D. Ind. 2015)</i> .....	3
<i>CFPB v. Law Offices of Crystal Moroney, 63 F.4th 174 (2d Cir. 2023)</i> .....	2, 5-7
<i>CFPB v. Morgan Drexen, Inc., 60 F. Supp. 3d 1082 (C.D. Cal. 2014)</i> .....	3
<i>CFPB v. Navient Corp., No. 3:17-cv-101, 2017 WL 3380530 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 2017)</i> .....	3
<i>CFPB v. Think Finance LLC, No. 17-cv-127, 2018 WL 3707911 (D. Mont. Aug. 3, 2018)</i> .....	3
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States, 301 U.S. 308 (1937)</i> .....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	7
<i>Harrington v. Bush</i> , 553 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	4
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....	7
<i>NTEU v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989) .....	1
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990) .....	2-5, 7
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	2-3, 5, 7
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) .....	3
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Navy v. Fed. Labor Rel. Auth.</i> , 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	4
<i>United States v. NTEU</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995) .....	1
 <b>Constitution, Statutes</b>	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9, Cl. 7 .....	3
12 U.S.C. §§ 5481-5603 .....	2
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(2)(A)-(B) .....	5
12 U.S.C. § 5497(c)(1) .....	5
12 U.S.C. § 5511(a) .....	1, 10
12 U.S.C. § 5511(b)(2) .....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
12 U.S.C. § 5531(b).....	1
12 U.S.C. § 5551(a).....	10
12 U.S.C. § 5551(c).....	10
12 U.S.C. § 5552(a)(1) .....	10
31 U.S.C. § 1301 .....	4
31 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	4
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
7 Alexander Hamilton, <i>The Works of Alexander Hamilton</i> (John C. Hamilton ed. 1851) .....	6-7
CFPB, <a href="https://www.consumerfinance.gov">https://www.consumerfinance.gov</a> (last visited May 9, 2023) .....	8
CFPB, <a href="https://www.consumerfinance.gov/consumer-tools">https://www.consumerfinance.gov/consumer-tools</a> (last visited May 9, 2023) .....	9
CFPB, <i>Compliance</i> , <a href="https://www.consumerfinance.gov/compliance/">https://www.consumerfinance.gov/compliance/</a> (last visited May 9, 2023) .....	13
CFPB, Press Release, <i>CFPB Launches New Effort to Promote Competition and Innovation in Consumer Finance</i> (May 24, 2022), <a href="https://www.consumerfinance.gov/about-us/newsroom/cfpb-launches-new-effort-to-promote-competition-and-innovation-in-consumer-finance/">https://www.consumerfinance.gov/about-us/newsroom/cfpb-launches-new-effort-to-promote-competition-and-innovation-in-consumer-finance/</a> .....	13
CFPB, <i>Office of Servicemember Affairs Annual Report for 2021</i> (June 2022) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CFPB, Press Release, <i>Consumer Financial Protection Bureau and Multiple States Enter into Settlement with Nationstar Mortgage, LLC for Unlawful Servicing Practices</i> (Dec. 7, 2020), <a href="https://www.consumerfinance.gov/enforcement/actions/nationstar-mortgage-llc-dba-mr-cooper/">https://www.consumerfinance.gov/enforcement/actions/nationstar-mortgage-llc-dba-mr-cooper/</a> .....	11
CFPB, Press Release, <i>Consumer Financial Protection Bureau and Multiple States Enter into Settlement with Owner of ITT Private Loans for Substantially Assisting ITT in Unfair Practices</i> (Sept. 15, 2020), <a href="https://www.consumerfinance.gov/about-us/newsroom/cfpb-multiple-states-enter-settlement-itt-private-loans-owner-assisting-itt-unfair-practices/">https://www.consumerfinance.gov/about-us/newsroom/cfpb-multiple-states-enter-settlement-itt-private-loans-owner-assisting-itt-unfair-practices/</a> .....	10
CFPB, <i>Semi-Annual Report of the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> (Spring 2022)...	9
Dave Uejio, Acting Director, CFPB, <i>Celebrating 10 years of Consumer Protection</i> (July 21, 2021), <a href="https://www.consumerfinance.gov/about-us/blog/celebrating-10-years-consumer-protection/">https://www.consumerfinance.gov/about-us/blog/celebrating-10-years-consumer-protection/</a> .....	8
Government Accountability Office, <i>Principles of Federal Appropriations Law</i> (4th ed. 2016 rev.) .....	6
S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010) .....	10
Kate Stith, <i>Congress' Power of the Purse</i> , 97 Yale L.J. 1343 (1988) .....	6
